2019 - 2021 Independent Production Agreement

A1502 Wardrobe

A2302 After-Shows

A2305 Billboards & Bumpers
On-cam Perf
Off-cam Perf/Grp Singers

A2306 PSAs
On-cam Perf
Off-cam Perf
Hourly rate

A2307 Interstitials
Hourly rate

A2602 (h) Consultation (Stunt Perf)

Rates

2019 2020 2021

| $95.00 | $97.75 | $100.75 |

| $262.50 | $270.50 | $278.50 |

$709.00 | $730.25 | $752.25
$356.75 | $367.50 | $378.50

$761.00 | $783.75 | $807.25
$533.50 | $549.50 | $566.00
$95.00 | $97.75 | $100.75

$359.25 | $370.00 | $381.00
$95.00 | $97.75 | $100.75

| $215.25 | $221.75 | $228.50 |

A2602 (i) Consultation (Stunt Coord) | $504.00 | $519.00 | $534.50 |

A2801 Auditions (over 1 hour)
A2803 Audition Recall

A2804 Taking Part in Audition
per hour
minimum payment

A3203 Publicity Stills, Trailers,
Promos

A3304 Series Theme Music
Singers - Solo or Duo
Hourly rate

Overtime

Group Singers

Hourly rate

Overtime

[ $49.50 ] $51.00] $52.50 ]

| $82.50 | $85.00| $87.50 |

$33.00 | $34.00 | $35.00
$166.25 | $171.25 | $176.50

$554.00 | $570.50 | $587.50

$533.50 | $549.50 | $566.00
$95.00 | $97.75 | $100.75
$142.75 | $147.00 | $151.50
$359.50 | $370.25 | $381.25
$64.00 | $66.00 | $68.00
$96.25 | $99.25 | $102.25




B101 Minimum Fees - On
Camera

Principal Actor, etc.
Singer, etc.

Actor, etc.

Variety Principal

Chorus Performer

Stunt Coordinator

Stunt Actor

B101 Minimum Fees - On
Camera

Principal Actor, etc.
Singer, etc.

Actor, etc.

Variety Principal

Chorus Performer

Stunt Coordinator

Stunt Actor

B101 Minimum Fees - On
Camera

Principal Actor, etc.
Singer, etc.

Actor, etc.

Variety Principal

Chorus Performer

Stunt Coordinator

Stunt Actor

Rates

2019 - 2021 Independent Production Agreement

2019
Daily Hourly | Overtime | Weekly
$761.00 | S$95.00 | S142.75 | $3,234.25
$§570.25 | S$71.25| $107.00 | $2,424.00
$513.75 | $64.00 $96.25 | $2,183.75
$1,141.50 | $142.75 $214.00 | $4,851.25
$739.75 | $92.50 | S$138.75 | $3,146.25
$1,008.75 | $126.00 | $189.00
$1,141.50 | S142.75 $214.00
2020
Daily Hourly | Overtime | Weekly
$783.75 | $97.75 $147.00 | $3,331.25
$587.25 | S$73.50| $110.25 | $2,496.75
$529.25 | $66.00 $99.25 | $2,249.25
$1,175.75 | $S147.00 | $220.50 | $4,996.75
$762.00 | $95.25 $143.00 | $3,240.75
$1,039.00 | $129.75 $194.75
$1,175.75 | $S147.00 | $220.50
2021
Daily Hourly | Overtime | Weekly
$807.25 | $100.75 $151.50 | $3,431.25
$604.75 | S$75.75 $113.50 | $2,571.75
$545.25 | S$68.00 | $102.25|$2,316.75
$1,211.00 | $151.50 | $227.00 | S5,146.75
$784.75 | S$98.00 | S$147.25 | $3,338.00
$1,070.25 | $133.75 | $200.50
$1,211.00 | $151.50 | $227.00
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B103 Minimum Fees - Off
Camera

Principal Actor, etc.
Actor, etc.

B103 Minimum Fees - Off
Camera

Principal Actor, etc.
Actor, etc.

B103 Minimum Fees - Off
Camera

Principal Actor, etc.
Actor, etc.

B104 Minimum Fees -
Narrators

1st segment

2nd segment

3rd segment

4th and subsequent segments

Hourly rate

C101 Minimum Fees for Background

Performer

Stand-In

Photo Double

Special Skill
Background Performer

Rates
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2019
Daily Hourly Overtime
$533.50 $95.00 $142.75
$359.25 $64.00 $96.25
2020
Daily Hourly Overtime
$549.50 $97.75 $147.00
$370.00 $66.00 $99.25
2021
Daily Hourly Overtime
$566.00 $100.75 $151.50
$381.00 $68.00 $102.25
2019 2020 2021
$356.75 $367.50 $378.50
$289.25 $298.00 $307.00
$143.75 $148.00 $152.50
$99.25 $102.25 $105.25
$95.00 $97.75 $100.75
2019
Daily Hourly Overtime Weekly
$232.00 $29.00 $43.75 $1,043.00
$220.50 $27.50 $41.50
$294.25 $36.75 $55.25
$220.50 $27.50 $41.50
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Rates

2020
C101 Minimum Fees for Background
Performer Daily Hourly Overtime Weekly
Stand-In $239.00 $29.75 $45.00 $1,074.25
Photo Double $227.00 $28.25 $42.75
Special Skill $303.00 $37.75 $57.00
Background Performer $227.00 $28.25 $42.75

2021
C101 Minimum Fees for Background
Performer Daily Hourly Overtime Weekly
Stand-In $246.25 $30.75 $46.25 $1,106.50
Photo Double $233.75 $29.00 $44.00
Special Skill $312.00 $39.00 $58.75
Background Performer $233.75 $29.00 S44.00

2019 2020 2021
C503 Min Fees for Additional BG
Performers * $13.00 $13.25 $13.50
*Or higher, the applicable Provincial minimum wage shall apply

2019
D103 Minimum Fees for Animation Performers Daily Hourly Overtime
Principal Actor $533.50 $95.50 $142.75
Actor $359.25 $64.00 $96.25

2020
D103 Minimum Fees for Animation Performers Daily Hourly Overtime
Principal Actor $549.50 $98.25 $147.00
Actor $370.00 $66.00 $99.25
2021

D103 Minimum Fees for Animation Performers Daily Hourly Overtime
Principal Actor $566.00 $101.25 $151.50
Actor $381.00 $68.00 $102.25
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D105 Minimum Fees for Short
Animated Productions

Per production

Hourly rate

D107 Bumpers & Generic Promos

D108 Promo Announcers
& Non-generic Promos

D110 ADR
Principal Actor
Actor

F102 Definition

CIPIP

Features, MOWSs, Mini-Series (2 hours)

35%/25% under

25%/15% $1,901,812

Super-Low-Budget Features and MOW's

45%/35% under

TV Series on Film (per 1/2 hour)

30%/20% under
20%/10% $190,182
15%/5% $412,061

TV Series on Tape (per 1/2 hour)
40%/30% up to
30%/20% $38,038

Rates

2019 2020 2021
$359.25 $370.00 $381.00
$95.00 $97.75 $100.75
2019 2020 2021
| $53350|  $549.50 | $566.00 |
2019 2020 2021
$761.00 | $783.75 $807.25
2019 2020 2021
$307.50 $316.75 $326.25
$206.25 $212.50 $219.00
2019-2021
316,970.00

$1,901,811

$2,535,748

$316,970

$190,181

$412,060

$570,544

$38,037

$88,751
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Rates
20%/10% $88,752 S171,164
15%/5% $171,165 $266,255

TV Drama Specials and One-off Prods

35%/25% up to $431,078
25%/15% $431,079 $519,828
15%/5% $519,829 $602,241
1501 Doubling - Live-Action 2019 2020
1st double S 71.50 S 73.75
2nd and subsequent doubles S 43.25 S 44.50
1801 Voice Tests S 49.75 S 51.25
1802 Audition Recall S 64.50 S 66.50
2102 Live Action Rates

1 hour $ 183.75 $189.25
2 $262.75 $270.75
3 S 348.75 $359.25
3.5 $390.25 S 402.00
4 S 432.75 S 445.75
4.5 S 475.00 S 489.25
5 $517.50 $533.00
5.5 $559.50 $576.25
6 $ 602.00 $ 620.00
6.5 $ 644.00 $ 663.25
7 $687.50 $ 708.25
7.5 $728.25 S 750.00
8 $771.25 S 794.50
each addt'l hour $127.00 $130.75
fee per line S 5.00 S 5.25
2102 Animation Rates

1 hour $191.25 $197.00
2 $279.25 S 287.75
3 $ 366.75 $377.75
3.5 $411.50 $423.75
4 S 455.75 S 469.50
4.5 S 500.75 $ 515.75
5 $543.75 $ 560.00
5.5 $587.75 S 605.50
6 $631.75 S 650.75
6.5 $676.75 $ 697.00
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2021
$ 76.00
$ 45.75

$ 52.75

$ 68.50

$195.00
$278.75
$370.00
$414.00
$ 459.00
$504.00
$ 549.00
$593.50
$ 638.50
$ 683.25
$ 729.50
$ 772.50
$ 818.25
$134.75
$ 5.50

$203.00
$296.50
$389.00
$436.50
$483.50
$531.25
$576.75
$623.75
$670.25
$718.00



7

7.5

8

each addt'l hour
fee per line
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Rates

$721.25
$ 765.00
$810.00
$131.75
$ 5.00
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$743.00
$ 788.00
$834.25
$135.75
S 5.25

$ 765.25
$811.75
$ 859.25
$139.75
$ 5.50





