	2019	2020	2021
A1502 Wardrobe	\$95.00	\$97.75	\$100.75
A2302 After-Shows	\$262.50	\$270.50	\$278.50
A2305 Billboards & Bumpers			
On-cam Perf	\$709.00	\$730.25	\$752.25
Off-cam Perf/Grp Singers	\$356.75	\$367.50	\$378.50
	L	I	
A2306 PSAs		4	
On-cam Perf	\$761.00	\$783.75	\$807.25
Off-cam Perf	\$533.50	\$549.50	\$566.00
Hourly rate	\$95.00	\$97.75	\$100.75
A2307 Interstitials	\$359.25	\$370.00	\$381.00
Hourly rate	\$95.00	\$97.75	\$100.75
A2602 (h) Consultation (Stunt Perf)	\$215.25	\$221.75	\$228.50
A2602 (i) Consultation (Stunt Coord)	\$504.00	\$519.00	\$534.50
A2801 Auditions (over 1 hour)	\$49.50	\$51.00	\$52.50
A2803 Audition Recall	\$82.50	\$85.00	\$87.50
A2804 Taking Part in Audition			
per hour	\$33.00	\$34.00	\$35.00
minimum payment	\$166.25	\$171.25	\$176.50
A3203 Publicity Stills, Trailers, Promos	\$554.00	\$570.50	\$587.50
	<b>JJJ</b> 4.00	<i>4370.30</i>	<i>9301.30</i>
A3304 Series Theme Music	6522.50		6FCC 00
<u>Singers - Solo or Duo</u>	\$533.50	\$549.50	\$566.00 \$100.75
Hourly rate Overtime	\$95.00 \$142.75	\$97.75 \$147.00	\$100.75 \$151.50
Group Singers	\$142.75	\$147.00	\$151.50
Hourly rate	\$64.00	\$66.00	\$68.00
Overtime	\$96.25	\$99.25	\$102.25
o ter time	<i>\$30.23</i>	<i>433.</i> 23	7102.23

### Rates

	2019				
B101 Minimum Fees - On					
Camera	Daily	Hourly	Overtime	Weekly	
Principal Actor, etc.	\$761.00	\$95.00	\$142.75	\$3,234.25	
Singer, etc.	\$570.25	\$71.25	\$107.00	\$2,424.00	
Actor, etc.	\$513.75	\$64.00	\$96.25	\$2,183.75	
Variety Principal	\$1,141.50	\$142.75	\$214.00	\$4,851.25	
Chorus Performer	\$739.75	\$92.50	\$138.75	\$3,146.25	
Stunt Coordinator	\$1,008.75	\$126.00	\$189.00		
Stunt Actor	\$1,141.50	\$142.75	\$214.00		

	2020				
B101 Minimum Fees - On					
Camera	Daily	Hourly	Overtime	Weekly	
Principal Actor, etc.	\$783.75	\$97.75	\$147.00	\$3,331.25	
Singer, etc.	\$587.25	\$73.50	\$110.25	\$2 <i>,</i> 496.75	
Actor, etc.	\$529.25	\$66.00	\$99.25	\$2,249.25	
Variety Principal	\$1,175.75	\$147.00	\$220.50	\$4,996.75	
Chorus Performer	\$762.00	\$95.25	\$143.00	\$3,240.75	
Stunt Coordinator	\$1,039.00	\$129.75	\$194.75		
Stunt Actor	\$1,175.75	\$147.00	\$220.50		

2021				
Daily	Hourly	Overtime	Weekly	
\$807.25	\$100.75	\$151.50	\$3,431.25	
\$604.75	\$75.75	\$113.50	\$2,571.75	
\$545.25	\$68.00	\$102.25	\$2,316.75	
\$1,211.00	\$151.50	\$227.00	\$5,146.75	
\$784.75	\$98.00	\$147.25	\$3,338.00	
\$1,070.25	\$133.75	\$200.50		
\$1,211.00	\$151.50	\$227.00		
	\$807.25 \$604.75 \$545.25 \$1,211.00 \$784.75 \$1,070.25	DailyHourly\$807.25\$100.75\$604.75\$75.75\$545.25\$68.00\$1,211.00\$151.50\$784.75\$98.00\$1,070.25\$133.75	DailyHourlyOvertime\$807.25\$100.75\$151.50\$604.75\$75.75\$113.50\$545.25\$68.00\$102.25\$1,211.00\$151.50\$227.00\$784.75\$98.00\$147.25\$1,070.25\$133.75\$200.50	

2021

	2019				
B103 Minimum Fees - Off					
Camera	Daily	Hourly	Overtime		
Principal Actor, etc.	\$533.50	\$95.00	\$142.75		
Actor, etc.	\$359.25	\$64.00	\$96.25		

	2020				
B103 Minimum Fees - Off					
Camera	Daily	Hourly	Overtime		
Principal Actor, etc.	\$549.50	\$97.75	\$147.00		
Actor, etc.	\$370.00	\$66.00	\$99.25		

	2021				
B103 Minimum Fees - Off					
Camera	Daily	Hourly	Overtime		
Principal Actor, etc.	\$566.00	\$100.75	\$151.50		
Actor, etc.	\$381.00	\$68.00	\$102.25		

B104 Minimum Fees -			
Narrators	2019	2020	2021
1st segment	\$356.75	\$367.50	\$378.50
2nd segment	\$289.25	\$298.00	\$307.00
3rd segment	\$143.75	\$148.00	\$152.50
4th and subsequent segments	\$99.25	\$102.25	\$105.25
Hourly rate	\$95.00	\$ 97.75	\$100.75

	2019				
C101 Minimum Fees for Background					
Performer	Daily	Hourly	Overtime	Weekly	
Stand-In	\$232.00	\$29.00	\$43.75	\$1,043.00	
Photo Double	\$220.50	\$27.50	\$41.50		
Special Skill	\$294.25	\$36.75	\$55.25		
Background Performer	\$220.50	\$27.50	\$41.50		

### Rates

	2020				
C101 Minimum Fees for Background					
Performer	Daily	Hourly	Overtime	Weekly	
Stand-In	\$239.00	\$29.75	\$45.00	\$1,074.25	
Photo Double	\$227.00	\$28.25	\$42.75		
Special Skill	\$303.00	\$37.75	\$57.00		
Background Performer	\$227.00	\$28.25	\$42.75		

	2021			
C101 Minimum Fees for Background				
Performer	Daily	Hourly	Overtime	Weekly
Stand-In	\$246.25	\$30.75	\$46.25	\$1,106.50
Photo Double	\$233.75	\$29.00	\$44.00	
Special Skill	\$312.00	\$39.00	\$58.75	
Background Performer	\$233.75	\$29.00	\$44.00	

	2019	2020	2021
C503 Min Fees for Additional BG			
Performers *	\$13.00	\$13.25	\$13.50

\*Or higher, the applicable Provincial minimum wage shall apply

# **D103 Minimum Fees for Animation Performers Principal Actor** Actor

Daily	Hourly	Overtime
\$533.50	\$95.50	\$142.75
\$359.25	\$64.00	\$96.25

D103 Minimum Fees for Animation Performers
Principal Actor
Actor

2020					
Daily	Hourly	Overtime			
\$549.50	\$98.25	\$147.00			
\$370.00	\$66.00	\$99.25			

### 2021

D103 Minimum Fees for Animation Performers	Daily	Hourly
Principal Actor	\$566.00	\$101.
Actor	\$381.00	\$68.

Daily	Hourly	Overtime
\$566.00	\$101.25	\$151.50
\$381.00	\$68.00	\$102.25

D105 Minimum Fees fo	r Short						
Animated Productions	2019	2020	2021				
Per production Hourly rate		\$359.25 \$95.00	\$370.00 \$97.75	\$381.00 \$100.75			
nourly rate		\$55.00	<u> </u>	J100.75			
		2019	2020	2021			
D107 Bumpers & Generic Promos		\$533.50	\$549.50	\$566.00			
		2019	2020	2021			
D108 Promo Announce & Non-generic Promos	rs	\$761.00	\$783.75	\$807.25			
D110 ADR		2019	2020	2021			
Principal Actor		\$307.50	\$316.75	\$326.25			
Actor		\$206.25	\$212.50	\$219.00			
F102 Definition		<b>2019-2021</b> 316,970.00	]				
CIPIP Features, MOWs, Mini-	Series (2 hours)						
		¢4.0	04 044				
35%/25%	under		01,811				
25%/15%	\$1,901,812	\$2 <i>,</i> 5	\$2,535,748				
Super-Low-Budget Feat	ures and MOWs						
45%/35%	under	\$316	\$316,970				
TV Series on Film (per 1	./2 hour)						
30%/20%	under	\$190	\$190,181				
20%/10%	\$190,182	\$412	\$412,060				
15%/5%	\$412,061	\$570	\$570,544				
TV Series on Tape (per	1/2 hour)						
40%/30%	up to	\$38 <i>,</i>	037				
30%/20%	\$38,038	\$88,751					

20%/10%	\$88,752			\$17	1,164		
15%/5%	\$171,165			\$26	6,255		
TV Drama Specials and One-off Prods							
35%/25%	up to			\$43	1,078		
25%/15%	\$431,079			\$51	9,828		
15%/5%	\$519 <i>,</i> 829			\$60	2,241		
1501 Doubling - Live-Ac	tion		2019		2020		2021
1st double		\$	71.50	\$	73.75	\$	76.00
2nd and subsequent do	ubles	\$	43.25	\$	44.50	\$	45.75
1801 Voice Tests		\$	49.75	\$	51.25	\$	52.75
1802 Audition Recall		\$	64.50	\$	66.50	\$	68.50
2102 Live Action Rates							
1 hour		-	183.75		189.25		195.00
2				-	270.75	-	278.75
3				-	359.25	-	370.00
3.5 4			390.25	-	402.00 445.75	-	414.00 459.00
4.5				-	489.25	-	504.00
5		-		-	533.00	-	549.00
5.5		\$	559.50	\$	576.25	-	593.50
6		\$	602.00	\$	620.00	\$	638.50
6.5		•	644.00		663.25	-	683.25
7			687.50		708.25		729.50
7.5			728.25	•	750.00		772.50
8 each addt'l hour					794.50 130.75		818.25 134.75
fee per line			5.00	-	5.25		5.50
		Ŷ	5.00	Ŷ	5.25	Ŷ	5.50
<b>2102 Animation Rates</b> 1 hour		ć	101 25	ć	197.00	ć	203.00
2				-	287.75	-	296.50
3				-	377.75	-	389.00
3.5		-	411.50	-	423.75	-	436.50
4		\$	455.75	\$	469.50	\$	483.50
4.5				-	515.75	-	531.25
5				-	560.00	-	576.75
5.5			587.75	-	605.50		623.75
6 6.5			631.75 676.75		650.75 697.00		670.25 718.00
0.0		Ş	070.75	Ş	097.00	Ş	/10.00

7	\$ 721.25	\$ 743.00	\$ 765.25
7.5	\$ 765.00	\$ 788.00	\$ 811.75
8	\$ 810.00	\$ 834.25	\$ 859.25
each addt'l hour	\$ 131.75	\$ 135.75	\$ 139.75
fee per line	\$ 5.00	\$ 5.25	\$ 5.50